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l. Overview:

For the year 2023, Philippine National Construction Corporation implemented the
Customer Satisfaction Measurement for external clients. The company opted to
implement the CSM survey to the external clients only for 2023 pursuant to Sec. 4.1.2 of

ARTA MC No. 2022-05.

Score

CC Awareness: 50%

CC Visibility: 41.6%

CC Helpfulness: 52.7%

Response Rate: 100%

Overall Score: 94.66%
[l.  Scope:

The CSM survey was implemented from January-December 2023 at Philippine National
Construction Corporation, KM 15, East Service Rd., Bicutan, Parafiaque City.

The service PNCC surveyed was:

External Service Responses Total Transactions
Issuance of Employment
Certificate 36 36

(Former Employees)

As indicated, the Response Rate is 100% as all the completed transactions also
accomplished their respective CSM surveys.
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[Il.  Methodology:

PNCC conducted the CSM through in-person transactions. All records of the surveys are
kept in the Human Resources Department. This section provides a table of the 5-point
Likert Scale and a table of the interpretation of results.

.~ Scale Rating
5 Strongly Agree
4 Agree
3 Neither Agree nor Disagree
2 Disagree
1 Strongly Disagree

The Overall score for the 8 SQDs were computed based on the following formula:

Number of 'Strongly Agree’ answers + Number of ‘Agree’ answers
Total Number of Respondents - Number of 'N/A' answers

Overall Score

The interpretation of the results are as follows:

Percentage Rating

Below 60.0% Poor
60.0% - 79.9% Fair
80.0% - 89.9% Satisfactory
90.0% - 94.9% Very Satisfactory
95.0% - 100% Outstanding

V. Dataand Interpretation

A. Demographic Profile
The following is the breakdown of the client demographic for CSM External
services.

22.22% of the respondents fell within the age range of 20 to 34 years old, marking
the largest percentage among the specified age groups and indicating a significant
portion of young adults in the survey sample.
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The majority of respondents, comprising 38.90%, belonged to the age range of 35
to 49 years old, suggesting a substantial representation of middle-aged individuals.

In contrast, there is a relatively lower representation of individuals in the older age
bracket. A smaller proportion, constituting 8.33% of respondents, were aged
between 50 and 64 years old, while 11.11% were aged 65 years or older. Although
not the largest group, it still represents a notable portion of the survey sample,
indicating some representation from the senior population.

Nearly one-fifth (19.44%) of the respondents did not specify their age.

Moreover, there is a highlighted predominant representation of male respondents,
accounting for 80.55% of the total, whereas only 5.56% of the total respondents
identified as female. Additionally, approximately 13.89% of the respondents did not
specify their sex.

D1. Age and D2. Sex .~ External | Overall

1. 19 or lower 0 0%

2.20-34 22.22% 22.22%
3. 35-49 38.90% 38.90%
4.50-64 8.33% 8.33%
5. 65 or higher 11.11% 11.11%
6. Did not specify 19.44% 19.44%
1. Male 80.55% 80.55%
2. Female 5.56% 5.56%
3. Did not specify 13.89% 13.89%

The majority of respondents, accounting for 44.44% of the total, were from the

National Capital Region (NCR), indicating a significant representation from this

area. 2.78% of the respondents resided in Region |. 2.78% of the respondents

were from Region V. The same percentage or 2.78% of the respondents were from

Region IlI.

Nearly half (47.22%) of the respondents did not specify their region of residence.
D3. Region .~ External | Overall

. Region |

2.78%

2.78%

. Region Il

0%

0%

. Region llI

2.78%

2.78%

. Region IV-A

0%

0%

. MIMAROPA

0%

0%

. Region V

2.78%

2.78%

. Region VI

0%

0%

. Region VI

0%

0%

OO N O U|RIWIN(F

. Region Vil

0%

0%

10. Region IX

0%

0%

11. Region X

0%

0%

12. Region XII

0%

0%

13. Region XIII

0%

0%

14. NCR

44.44%

44.44%
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15. CAR 0% 0%
16. BARMM 0% 0%
17. Did not specify 47.22% 47.22%

Approximately 27.78% of the respondents identified themselves as citizens.
13.89% of the respondents identified themselves as government entities. A
significant majority, accounting for 58.33% of the respondents, did not specify their
customer type.

Customer Type ~ External | Overall
D4. Citizen 27.78% 27.78%
D4. Business 0% 0%
D4. Government 13.89% 13.89%
D4. Did not specify 58.33% 58.33%

B. Count of CC and SQD results
There is a varying degree of familiarity and awareness of the Citizen’s Charter
among the surveyed individuals.

A significant portion of respondents, comprising 36.11%, were familiar with the
concept of a CC and had encountered the CC of PNCC. Approximately 13.89% of
the respondents stated that they were not previously familiar with the concept of a
CC but learned about it upon encountering it in the office.

A small percentage, specifically 2.78% of the respondents, indicated that they were
entirely unaware of the concept of a CC and had not encountered the CC of the
company.

Regarding visibility, among respondents aware of the CC of the office, half found
it easy to see, suggesting that a significant portion of respondents perceived the
CC as clearly visible and easily noticeable.

Furthermore, a small percentage of respondents, approximately 2.78%, found the
CC somewhat easy to see. This indicates that there was a minority of respondents
who perceived the visibility of the CC to be somewhat clear but not as
straightforward as those who found it easy to see.

Similarly, approximately 2.78% of respondents stated that the CC was difficult to
see, suggesting that there was another minority of respondents who perceived the
visibility of the CC to be challenging or unclear.

Additionally, another 2.78% of respondents reported that the CC was not visible at
all. This indicates that there was a small percentage of respondents who could not
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see the CC of the office at all, suggesting potential issues with visibility or
placement.

Citizen’s Charter Answers Responses Percentage |

CC1. Which of the following describes your awareness of the CC?

1. I know what a CC is and | saw this office’s CC. 13 36.11%
2. I know what a CC is but | did not see this office’s CC. 0 0%
3. | learned of the CC only when | saw this office’s CC. 5 13.89%
4. 1 do not know what a CC is and | did not see this office’s CC. 1 2.78%
CC2. If aware of CC, would you say that the CC of this office was...?

1. Easy to see 15 50%
2. Somewhat easy to see 1 2.78%
3. Difficult to see 1 2.78%
4. Not visible at all 1 2.78%
CCa. If aware of CC, how much did the CC help you in your transaction?

1. Helped very much 18 50%
2. Somewhat helped 1 2.78%
3. Did not help 0 0%
BLANK 17 47.22%

A perfect rating of 100% is achieved for the satisfaction of the service availed by
the respondents.

Neither
Strongly Agree Strongly Total

Disagree Disagree nor Agree | Agree | N/A |Responses Overall
Disagree
SQDO 0 0 0 14 22 0 36 100%

The following are the service quality dimension by which the service performed by PNCC
was evaluated by the respondents.

All of the respondents stated that they spent a reasonable amount of time for the
transaction and that the office followed the transaction’s requirements and steps based
on the information provided in the CC.

94% of the respondents deemed that the steps they needed to do for the transaction were
easy and simple.

90%, on the other hand, said they easily found information about the transaction from
PNCC'’s office or website.

94.11% said that the fees they paid for the transaction were reasonable.

PNCC achieved a rating of 91.66 when it comes to integrity, which means that the
respondents felt that PNCC was fair to everyone and there was no “palakasan” during
their transactions.
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94.66% of the respondents said that they were treated courteously by the helpful staff.
While 94.44% of the respondents were satisfied that they got what they needed from
PNCC, or if the denial of request was made, it was sufficiently explained to them.

Neither

Sgi\glceiggilgy [S)ftrongly Disagree  Agree nor | Agree SKoneg N/A ]
isagree Disagree gree Responses

Responsiveness 0 0 0 15 21 0 36 100%
Reliability 0 0 0 15 21 0 36 100%
Access and 1 0 1 15 19 0 36 94.44%
Facilities

Communication 1 0 2 13 14 1 31 90%
Costs 1 0 2 13 19 1 35 94.11%
Integrity 1 0 1 12 21 0 36 91.66%
Assurance 1 0 1 13 21 0 36 94.44%
Outcome 1 0 1 14 20 0 36 94.44%
Overall 6 1 8 110 156 2 283 94.66%

It is noteworthy that PNCC achieved an overall rating of 94.66% or Very Satisfactory.

External Service Overall Rating

Issuance of Employment Certificate

0
(Former Employees) 94.66%
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ANNEX A. Survey Questionnaire/s Used

Control Mo:

CLIERT SATEFALTION MICASTRESENT
P

PS4 Approwal Ho: ARTA-2242-3
Epireca 11 fuly T

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CORPORATIO
HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER!
TULUNGAN NINYO KAMING MAPABUTI ANG PAGSISILE! BAINYDY

This Clhient Satisfaction Measurement (C5M]) tracks the customer experience of government offices. Your feedback
on your recently concluded transaction will help this office provide a better service. Personal information shared will
be kept confidential and you always have the option to not answer this form.

Ang Chent Satisfaction Measurement (C5M) ay sumuswbaybay sa mga naging karanasan ng publko sa mga shensya
mg gobyemo. Ang naging karanasan mo s3 ong huling transsksyon 8y makakafulong wpang mas mapabul ang

serbisyn ng ahensyang fo. Ang iyvong personal na imMponmasyon na gagamitin ay mananatiing kumpidensyal af
mayroan k3 fin opsyon na huwag saguian ang papsl na io.

Cliant type (LMW ng kiiyenta): O Cilizen (Mamamayan] [J Business (Nagosps) [ Gavernment (Employes or anolher agency)
(Gobyerno) (Emplayads o iba pang afensiys)

Diate (Pefsa): Sex (Kasarian): O Male (Laisk) O Female |Babas) Age (Edad):

Region of residence (Rehiyon ng Tiahan):
Sarvice Availed| Transaksiyon):

INSTRUCTIONS: Check mark («") your answer to the Citizen’s Charter {CC) questions. The Citizen's Charter
is an official document that reflects the services of a government agencyloffice including its requiraments, fees,
and processing imes among others.

PANUNTUMNAN: Lagyan ng fsek (v ) ang iyong sagof 53 mga fanong ukol 28 Cilizen's Charler (CC). Ang
Citizan's Charter ay isang opisyal na dokumento kung saan nasasalamin ang serbisyong nilalaan ng isang
apisina‘ahensya ng gobyerno kasama na difo ang mga hindhinging dokumeaninjpapeles, kaukwiang bayarin, fagal
ng pag-prosaso at iba pa.

CC1 Which of the following best describes your awareness of a CC?
Alin 53 mga sumusunod ang naglalarawan 53 iyong kaalaman sa CC?
1. | know what a CC is and | saw this offics's CC. (Alam ko kursg ano ang CC af nakifa ko sa opisinang do )
O 2.1 know what a CC is but | did NOT see this office’s CC. [Alam ko kung ano ang CC agurit hingi ks ifo makia. |
L1 3. 1 l=armed of the CC only when | saw this office’s CC. [Malsman ko kung ano ang CC nang makifa ko 8 opisinang ifa)
4.1 do not know what a CC is and | did nal ==& one in this office. (Arswer WA on CG2 and CC3) (Hindi ko aism kung
and ang CC af hindl ks masabl kung mayroon sia. [Sagutan g WA ang OC2 af CC3)

CC2 If aware of CC (answered 1-3 in CC1), would you say that the CC of this office was _..7
Kung nawwnawaan ang CC (sinagufan ang -3 ng CC1), masasabl mo ba na ang CC ng opisinang o ay... 7
O 1. Easy lo s=e (Madaling makita) [ 4. Mot visitke at al {Hingk makita)
[ 2. Somewhal masy (o see [Madyo madaling makita) O 5. wia
] 3. Difficult o see (Mahivap makda)

CC3 If aware of CC {answered codes 1-3 in CC1), how much did the CC help you in your transaction? Kung
alam ang CC (sinaguwtan ang 71-3 ng CCT), gaano kalaki ang naifwong nifo sa jyong fransaksyon?
O 1. Helped very much (Malaki ang natuiong)  [J'3. Did not belp (Waisng naitulong)

[0 2. Somewhat helped (Madyo rakstuiong) O4. MiA
INSTRUCTIOMS:
For SO0 0-8, please put a check mark (+) on the column that best corresponds o your answer.
PANLINTLMAMN:

Para sa 500 0-8, maanng lagyan ng tsek {v') ang hanay na tumulugma sa fyong sagot.

MIA
Hot

Stomgly | Disagree | Meilher Arres Sarangly m:“
] Hiracti Agree {Swmasang Agree Fagoipdan
(Lubos na | Sumasang nar =ayon) [Lubos na ]
hingf Ay Disagres Sumasang-
SlAMAaLang- [Katamia ayan)
ayan) rman)

5QD0. | am satisfied with the sendce that |

avaled. D EI EI

Ak gy nakunlents 58 serbisyong nakuhs. ,:I
SQDA. | spent a reasonable amount of tirme for

]
iy tranaaction. |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
]

Ang ovas na sking nilssn oy eaconsive.

SQDZ. The office followed the ransachon's

requirements and sieps based on  the |:| D |:|

Infierrmation provided.

OO
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ANTI-ED TAFE ALUTTHOFTY
FI:I_E:;T SATISFACTHIN MEARIEDMIENT

Ang opleing ay sumunod 55 mgs kinakaelamgan [ gprosal Ha AT

1 1
&l aiftunfunin ng ransaksyon base sa mgs

imponmasyon ne kamfang binigay. I_I
5QD3. The steps (including payment) | needad

to do for my ransachon were easy and simple.
Ang mga ransaksyon na dapal gewin (kabiang
na amg peghabayad) sy madal 8t simple.
S0QD4. | easily found Informaton about my
ransschon from the office or its websie. Madal
kong nahansg ang mga impormasyon na
kallamgan gawkn pErE 58 aking ransaksyon 85
KERNSMT opising 0 Websits. ”

50QD05. | pald a reasonable amount of fees for
iy Eransaction.

Ang sking bnaysren ay makatvvan pars =8
SHANT (rENsaksyon.
S0QD0E. | fesl the office was fair to everyons, or
“walamg palbkazan”, during my Fansaction
Pantay amg Iralo ng opising 28 lsong may

transaksyon st walamy palakasan.
5Q07. | was tregted counsously by the staff,

and (if asked for help) the staff was helpful.
Magagaiang st matufiiungin ang emiey e
SQD0a. | got what | needed from the gosermment
office, or (f denéed) denial of reguest was
sufficlently explained to me. Mathigay ng D
ahensye ang kailangsn ko at kumng hindl man,
na aMay S8 akin dahiizn.

ool o|o|d

O 0j0jo|o(od
Ogo|o|o (o)|d
O oojo|o(gog
O 0o|ao)| o

O [0y jo| o |d

Suggestions on how we can further improve our services (optional)

Mungkahi kung paano pa mas mapabubuli ang aming sarbisyo (opsyonall:

Email address (oplional)|opsyonal):
THAMK ¥OU! MARAMING SALAMAT!




